In accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the A M 1

Insolvency (England &

.érg:\
B4

weledtules 06 Notice of administrator’s progress report Companies House
*ABEXXING* ll
A24 14/09/2017 #173
COMPANIES HOUSE
u Company details

Company number ’?[?,?,?I’Z’?I?’—{

-+ Filling in this form

Company name in full { Consumer Money Matters Limited

Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

Administrator's name

Full forename(s) l Matthew James -

Sumame | Cowlishaw

I Administrator’s address

Building namelnumber| Four Brindleyplace

Street I Birmingham

Post town [

County/Region

Postcode EWI—?E’FE"F

Country

u Administrator's name ©

fulforenamel) | Christopher James Vs i secion ot usabout

Surnarme Farrington another administrator.

E Administrator’s address @

Building nameinumber1 Four Brindleyplace © Other administrator

Street  Birmingham onether s
|

Post town | B1 2HZ

County/Region |

Postcode HEEEEEEE

Country ‘ '

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

From date

To date

Period of progress report
ol b Bl
28 BB 20017

Progress report

O |lattach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administrator’s
signature

Signature

X

Signature date

15 Gk Llehils

04/17 Version 1.0




LT0T 43qweides €1

‘uonenbad 3eyl Jjo (1)e spiMy Ul pauyap se sBuipasooud ulew ayj ale asayl pue sadde Q00Z/OPET ON (D3) uocnenbBay |1Dunod

"Al|RdaAas pue Ajzusol wayy Jo Jayli@ AQ sdamod pue sapnp ‘suoijouny |je Ino Alled 03 pasuoyine
2Je A3yl 1By} WUUeD SJ03ensSIuILIpY JUor Ul ‘(,L,10v aUl.) ‘(pepusuie Se) 986T 10V AJURAIOSUT 343 4O T8 2npayas Jo (2)00T udedbeled jo sasodand ayj Jod

'sajep pue puelBug ul SJUBJUNODDY paiapeyD JO 8InJIsSU] 8y Ag SUSUOINIDELd AJUaA0SU]
Se JoB 01 N Y3 ul pasuadl ade {,21U0124.) 411 21020 JO SJ3U0IIIDRId ADUDA|OSUT pasuadl| (v -ANigel [euostad jnoypm JoeIuOD pue Auedwod
U3 jo sjusbe se Joe SUOIRIISIUIIPY JUIOr Syl "SI0IRLISIUILIPY JUIof au] AQ psbeuew ase Auedwo) ay) Jo Apadold pue ssauisng ‘saieye syl "ST10Z 48qo3d0
6¢ U0 sajuedulon 3yl JO S103eISIUNLPY WUIOr paiviodde atam (,SI01LSIUNLDY JUIOL 3Ul,) MBYSI|MOD Sawer mayjel pue uojbuiied sawef Jaydoisuyd

"(,S9InY 3Y3,) 9T0Z S9Ny
(solem ® pue|bug) AJUDSAJOSUT BY3 JO BAISN|OUI 98T 03 Z°8T S9Ny 03 juensund
£10Z 1snbny g7 01 /107 YdJeW T pouiad syl JoJ S1031paJ4d 03 1odad ssaub0.d

(,saiuedwo)n ay, 49yiabol)

16576690
PUE 812606.0 519U\ Auedwiog AF_O_HN.-H.M_:_E3< ul F—H.omv
e (.WWD..) PoHWI] S1913eW ASUOW 13WNSUOD

S oo (1,$DDD.) PRIIWIT S92IA19S dnodp Jie) uoljburiie)

‘9 310jaQg



Contents
Key messages
Progress of the administrations

Information for creditors

Remuneration and expenses

& 2017 Deloitte LLP | CCGS & CMM (Both in Administration) | 13 September 2017




[4 £107 #3qUIBdRS £1 | (uonensiuiwpy i y1og) WiWd % $900 | 411 a1lojeq /102 @

sobessawi Ad) @




Key messages

Joint Administrators
of the Companies
Christopher James Farrington
Matthew James Cowlishaw
Delogitte LLP

Four Brindleyplace

Birmingham

Bl 2HZ

Contact details

Email: marowe@deloitte.co.uk

Website:

www.deloitte.com/uk/carringtonca

rrgroup
Tel: 0121 695 5321

OO
®©6
6o

Purpose of + The purpose of the administrations was to achieve a better result for the creditors of the
administrations Companies as a whole than would be obtained through an immediate liquidation of the
no_jum:_mm

+ We have no:ﬂ_:cmn_ .8 recover amcnoﬂ _um_m_._nmm\ csam_‘ mm_.mmn umfjmi n_msm _“_.03 n:m Bmuo_‘
debtors of the Companies. Payments of £15,000 and £25,000 have been received in CCGS &
CMM _‘mmumng<m_< during the period.

. .Em cmm_m oﬂ our qmacsmago: :mm cmm: m_xma as a mm_” mBOc:ﬁ in nnmm of mmo 000 m:a in
CMM of £100,000.

Third party costs of £12 have been incurred in CMM in the report period which is in line with
our initial estimate. Please refer to page 11 for further details.

Progress of
administrations

Finalise the debtor realisations for the Companies.
Distribution to the unsecured creditors of the Companies,
« (Case n_omc_.m

Outstanding
matters

Dividend . mmmma on nc_,ﬂm:,ﬁ _:ﬁoqam:o: ,n_._m uo_:ﬂ >n_3_2mc‘m8nm m:gn__umﬁm ﬂ:m 8:02_:@ ocHno:._m for
prospects each category of creditor:

+ Secured creditors - there are no secured creditors in either CCGS or CMM.

» Preferential creditors - there are no preferential creditors as the Companies had no
employees at appointment.

+ Unsecured creditors - It is anticipated that there may be a small distribution to the
unsecured creditors in con: CCGS m:a CMM.

Extension to . ._.jm maB_:_mqm.n_o:m were mx.nm:ama by the Court on 1 mm_uﬁm_ﬂwm_‘ No: m:a will now m:a on or
administration before 31 March 2019.

periods

© 2017 Deloitte LLP | CCGS & CMM (Both in Administration) | 13 September 2017 3



LT0Z Jeguwiadas €1 | {uUoHRISIULPY Ul 30G) WIWD 8 S922 | 471 33012 2102 5

sjuawAed pue siydieooy

Adewwng

suoneJisiuiwpe ayj jJo ssaisboad @




Progress of the
administrations

Summary

OO

© o

Progress of the administrations
Work done

Asset realisations

CCGSs

During the period since our last report we have received
a further £15,000 under the agreed payment plan with
the major debtor, which is an inter-company receivable,
The remaining recoverable balance, amounting to
£57,500, should be collected by September 2018.

CMM

During the period since our last report we have received
a further £25,000 under the agreed payment plan with
the major debtor, which is an inter-company receivable.
The remaining recoverable balance, amounting to
£57,500, should be collected by September 2018.

Creditors

Neither company has an extensive creditor list and
there has been limited correspondence from creditors of
either company,

Statutory tasks

During the period we have carried out the following
tasks which primarily relate to fulfilment of statutory
and compliance obligations and other tasks of an
administrative nature:

« case management;

+ statutory reporting;

« correspondence with debtors and creditors;
+ Case reviews; and

+ cashiering functions.

These tasks are a necessary part of the engagement but
do not generate any direct financial benefit for
creditors.

Investigations

As previously reported, we complied with our statutory
duty to report on the conduct of the Companies’
directors to the Insolvency Service and have not been
requested to provide any further information or been
advised of any further action required.

If you have any information that you feel should be
breught to our attention, please contact us In writing
using the contact details on Page 3 above,

Cost of the work done during the report period

The costs and expenses incurred during the report
period are detailed below. Overall, we do not anticipate
that the total costs and expenses will exceed the
estimates provided in our proposals.

Legal Costs - costs incurred during the reporting
period total £3,500 (plus disbursements) for each
company by Squire Patton Boggs (UK) LLP for dealing
with the extensions to the administration periods. All
payments are shown in the receipts and payments
accounts shown on page 6.

Our remuneration and expenses - further
information on these costs are provided on page 10.

All professional costs are reviewed and analysed in
detail before payment is approved.

© 2017 Deloitte LLP | CCGS & CMM (Both in Administration) | 13 September 2017

5



9 4102 Jaqualdas €1 | (uonensiuiwpy Ul yiod) WWD 8 $933 | 471 81103q £102 @ @ @

OO

BNP Ul SWOISND 3§ aNUDAY WH 03 104 PAUNOIDE 2 ||IM PUE 3|RIIA0IBI SI UDIUM ‘LYA JO IBU BJB UMOYS SWNS ||y "€
'spuny
Avied piiy3 aq Aew ng sjUNodoR Sajuedulo) BY3 WOLY PaLIJSURL) USaQ SARY SJUNO0ER asuadsns Ul pjay sauol ¢

*SUIOISNT) R SNUSASY |WH 01 404 pajunodoe
9 [|IM PBAI20BI J5249JU) U XE] UCIeI0dl0oD PRIRIDOSSE Syl "SIUNOISE yueq Bulesq 1Sa483ul Ul p|ay aJe spuny ||v T

sjuno2oe sjuawied pue s3diaoau 03 S9J0N

uswiuiodde 1no JO 31Bp 8Y3 9JUIS SUOIIDBSURI] ||B pue £T0Z Isnbny gz 01 /102 UdJdew T wody polad
a3 Buunp suoRRASILIWIPE 33 U] suoiDesuel} ay) Bulieisp ‘aaoge papiaold ale sjunodoe sjuswAed pue sydiaday

U puey ul aduejeqg

61S'¥E T O/ 3usund g Buieol  —srrr—
509'c £ , 31GRAISISY LVA puey u) asueieg
Bodnapew /ET0T 1 /¥ usun) g1 bueoly
— £€0°E 3qerEIS
vZT T (zz0'c) asuejeg € IqBAIZIZY LVA
130 dn apew
Sv0'66 8T0'cE
58 Busipeape Aloiniels  Tgop'ET (rot) asuejeg
¥L1'6 SIUSWASINGSIP pue sa9y |eba
rsé 4} S$95UadX3 ,SIOBNSIUILPY | GET'ob 9151
zeg'ss 9T0'EE $5) ,S103R1ISIUILPY bSE BuisizaApE AJOINJEIS
sjuswided SEFDT SJUSLUISINGSIP pue 5324 |eba
897001 S00°0E #61°8¢C sdissas eyoy 7L, $95URAXD 503 I\SUILPY
[4 Z junaooe asuadsng £9T'sE £9v's1 5994 Siojensiupy
Al
ort 5 1594231 Yueq sjuawiegd
8¢E Spunyas Apun
. puny PUNS £09°6S £00°ST 9 sydiasas 2301
098°ST J3[9Y 1930 ped LvA £z 5 AUEG 1 UsEn
Tr6'0E P61°82 jueq e ysed .
TOS'8T JUBWIB|IIS UOISSILLILIOT auysdlg MM u“”_mﬂw.ﬂucﬂ_mmmw
: o |
69c'€L 00008 POI'bIb s10305 , ,
066 mu_mm 005°65 000°ST $89°9IT s10393Q
sydaoe
520y v sjuswAed

pue sidiaday

£10Z 3snNBNY 8Z 01 STOT 429000 67 £10T IsnBAY §Z 01 §T0Z 129010 67 suoneLsiuiwipe
junodoe syuawAed pue s3diadal $J0JRASIVIUPY JUlOL junosoe sjuswAed pue spdivdad SJ0RIISIUILLPY JUOL

WWD $922 3yl Jo ssaiboid

ajep o1 poliad S3I0N SONEA YOS

2)ep ol poidad  S2I0N SaMeA wog




@ Information for creditors

Qutcome

& 2017 Deloitte LLP { CCGS & CMM (Both in Administration) | 13 September 2017 7




]

£107 43qwaidag £1 | (UONeNSILIWPY ur Y108} WIWD 8 SO0 | dT1 3108a L1102 ©

'SUOIIRJISIUILLPE BY3 WO}
a3nod 11x9 ajeldoudde 150l Y3 5q ||Im UOIINOSSIP Je)

JIPISU0D 3M ‘SUOYPaJD palndasun ssiuedwon ayy o)
uoINqLIsIp Aue Buimoio) ‘sjesodouad Uno ul pajielsp sy

Hxg

"6T0T Y2JBW TE 240J9q 10

UO PUS MOU (1M SUOHEIISILILPY 3Y] 'SUOIIBNSIUILDY
33 Ul SI0)PaJD PaJNIasSUN BY] 01 SpuUNny aINguIsIp

0} SJ0JEJISIUIWIPY JUIO[ @Y} POMO||R OS|e JBPJ0 3] pue
syjuow 8T Jo poliad e Jo) /T0Z Jequiaidas T uo 1nod
8U1 Ag pajuelb sem Uolym suoneSILIWIPY 85ay] 4O Yiog
puUIIXd 01 UNED) 0} uoiedldde ue apew am WD pue
SO Ul SUoljes||ead 103gap ay3 239|dwoed 03 J8pJo Ul

UONBIISIUMUPE S} O] SUOISUIJXT

"9MOY
316bey Jo uonuae sy3 Joj paJew ‘s sbed uo ssauppe
3Y3 01 JUSS 3q PINOYS YdIYymM puEe 3}I15gam uonjelisiuiwpe

BUJ UO D[JR|IBAR S| UDIYM WIOJ Jgap 40 Jooud
e Buie|dwoos Ag sn 03 swieo 41943 Jwqgns 0} pajiAul sJe
000'TF U] SJ0W JO SWIBD UYM SI0ONPIII paundasufn

000’13 ueyy

alow JO SIGIP YIM S10UPpaLd - ssad0.4d swie|d
"JUNOLWE J038.4402 33 JO sn AJinou o] Ajlunuoddo ue

Uim papiaodd ag [im NoA Junowe jeyy yum asibesip noA
41 'SJIeyR JO JUsWR)elS/spional s,Auedluo) ayl ul umoys
UNoWe 33 Ul panilupe ag |[IMm Wwied unok tsasodand
PUSPIAIP 10} 3|QR|IBAR 2WI023Q SPUNY JI NOA AJIOU |[IM DM

‘uaab

aq 15w wiejd jo jocud ased yoiym ul aunpadoid ucisipap
f1ay3jc AUe 10 ‘UOISIDAP SiY) Ul DI0A 0} USIm NOA ssajun
‘ss9) 10 Q00'TF SI PAaMO 242 NoA Junowle aul gt sesodand
PUSPIAIL 10) 109pP JNOA aA0ud 03 paau Jou Op NoA

559}
10 Q00’17 JO SI1qOp Yiim SI0Ipaid - ssadoxd swiep)

‘WD PUB S92 JO SI0Npa12 palniasun ayj o} pled
2Q 0} PUSPIAIP ||BLIS B BjgRUS 03 pasi|ead aq ||lm spun)
JUBPDIYNS eyl pajedipiue si ]| ‘sueid juswAed pasiasd
3] 319duwiod s.103gap AuedLluol-1ajul 3yl 18Y] PapIAcld

S10}1pa42 paindasun

*sased 3sayy 03 Ajdde jou op suoisiaold Hed paqliosadd
ay3 ‘sabieyd BUIRO UM SIOPSID PRINITS OU SIS SY

Med paquasald

‘saueduwos ayy
10 134313 U] sJtoypald |eiuaJajaid umouy ou ade adayd

S10UPAID [R1IUDIBJaLEd
"SICJIPLD PRINIVS AUR BABY WIND 40U §DID J3UIIBN
S10}Ipald paindas

® O

OO@

2WOo2IN0

S10}1pa4d
10} uonewIojur



@ Remuneration and expenses

Joint Administrators’ remuneration

® 2017 Deloitte LLP | CCGS & CMM (Both in Administration) | 13 September 2017




01

£107 Joquardas 1 | {uonensiuiwpy Ul 4308) WWD '8 SO0 | 411 2301eC £107 @

7£8'88 910'cE WD
L9T'SE L9T'ST S9ID

ajep ol poLISd

1SMO||0) se ‘g abed uo
sjunoodoe syuawAed pue sjdisdad ayj} Ul UMoys se ‘uodal
SIY} Jo poriad ay) BulinNp UCIIBISUNWS] UMBIP RABY SM

"AjaAindadsal uoalsyl LYA snid 000‘00TF Pue 000’087
4O sjunowe 39S se I1ep 1Byl Uo pIRY siojipatd Jo
sbuiysaw e s1031pald a4yl AQ 9T0Z AlBnUuelr 2z Uo pax|)
SEM WIWD PUB $5O7 U] UOIEISUNLUSL INO JO SISEQ DL

uoneJoumiuad Jo siseg

1500 OU 3 noA 0] papiacdd aq jjim siy3 pue podad
S|y} Jo T 2bed uo ssalppe ay3 e sn o3 Buium uj 3senbaa
INoA puas ases|d ‘Adod Jaded e adinbal noA pinoys

AOJBIIESUOIBUILIIED /3N /W00 S RI0[ap MMM
1B pEO|UMOp
10J 3|gejieAR S| ,UOIIRIBUNWSY 0] BPIND ,SJOPaID ¥,

UOIIRIBUNIUDL ,SI0]RISIUIWIPY

uoljeldauntuad
,5403ea]SIUlWpyY JUtof

sasuadxa
pue uoneJdunway



Remuneration and
expenses

Detailed information

Category 1
Disbursements

OO

© 0

Disbursements

Our disbursements to date are in line with estimates
provided in the proposals and are summarised below:

Category 1 Disbursements

These are payments made by us direct to third parties
and for which no approval is reguired.

Category 2 Disbursements

These are costs and expenses initially paid by us and
which are not generally made to a third party, for
example, reimbursement to staff engaged on the case
for their mileage costs. These may also include shared
or allocated costs.

Specific approval is required before these costs and
expenses can to be drawn from the administration
estate and was given by creditors on 22 January 2016.

Mileage is calculated at the prevailing standard mileage
rate of up to 45p used by Deloitte at the time when the
mileage is incurred.

Details of all disbursements are given below and from
which it can be seen that we have not recovered our
disbursements in full.

Category 1 Disbursements
CCGS Paid CMM

£ £
Bordereau 230 230 230 230
Courts Advertising 85 85 170 170
Stationery and courier 6 6 66 65
Records storage - - 42 36
321 3 508 502

Estimated Future Category 1 expenses

Courts Advertising 85 85
Records storage 50 20

135 105
Total estimated expenses 385 613

Category 2 expenses incurred

Mileage 19 19 38 38
Website sat up 72 - 500 500
Total expenses 91 19 538 538

CMM has paid the Courts advertising costs and website
costs for the group but will be reimbursed by CCGS in
due course for its share of the costs. Unfortunately
there were insufficient realisations in the other
companies to settle these costs.

Creditors’ right to request information

Any secured creditor or unsecured creditor {with the
support of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors or with leave of the Court) may, in writing,
request us to provide additional information regarding
remuneration or expenses to that already supplied
within this report. Such requests must be made within
21 days of receipt of this report, in accordance with
Rule 2.47(1)(fa) and 2.48A of the Rules.

Creditors’ right to challenge remuneration and/or
expenses

Any secured creditor or unsecured creditor {with the
support of at least 10% in value of the unsecured -
creditors or with leave of the Court) may apply to the
Court for one or more orders (in accordance with Rule
2,109(4) of the Rules), reducing the amount or the
basis of remuneration which we are entitled to charge
or otherwise challenging some or all of the expenses
incurred.

Such applications must be made within eight weeks of
receipt by the applicant(s) of the progress report
detailing the remuneration and/or expenses being
complained of, in accordance with Rule 2.109 of the
Rules.

Please note that such challenges may not disturb
remuneration or expenses approved or deemed to be
approved under prior progress reports.

© 2017 Deloitte LLP | CCGS & CMM (Both in Administration) | 13 September 2017 11




‘pansasal sybu 1y "dT1 3M0[BQ £L10Z @

"SI JQWSLW JO YHOMIDU jeqelB Ano Inoqe 340w udes| 03 IN0OE/WGCSSTIO[EP MMM 935 3SBald "SIUal|D O] S331A19S
2p1a0ad J0U op 417 IMN 21310130 PUe 1114 "S2I13IUS Juapuadapu) pue 2jeledas Ajeba) aJe swy Joquiaw s Jo yoes pue 101q {,1L1d,) 2siuelend
Aq payun Auedwod ajeaud yn B ‘pajwi NSIBWYO ) 3Y3NOL XH0[3C 4O LAl JAGWaW B ‘dT1 IMN 83310[ad Jo s3el|ye wopBury pajpun syl st 411 sRiolRg

‘wopBury pajun ‘Zg€ vpod wopuoT ‘aienbg 183415
MBN Z 1@ 33140 palaisibad s3| pue §/9£0€20 Jaquinu palaisibal yum sejepm pue pue|bug w paiaysibas diysiaupied Age|) pawl| e S1 477 SToRa

"9}10]o@



AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Maggie Rowe

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Fompany name
Address

| Birmingham

| Posi town

Deloitte LLP

Four Brindleyplace

County/Region

B A R

Country

|Dx

+44 121 632 6000
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

’ Telephone

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[J You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




